MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

1006 COMM. OF SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES TO CONVEY CERTAIN LAND CHAP. 47 RESOLVES, 1957

directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the following waters in Aroostook county to open water fishing under the Aroostook county general law:

Horseshoe pond, T14, R8

Lucifee pond, T14, R8

Moccasin pond, T14, R8

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 46

RESOLVE, Authorizing Attorney General to Convey Interest of the State in Certain Lands in Cumberland County.

Authorizing the Attorney General to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the Attorney General be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by quitclaim deed the interest of the State in the lands included in the area on the shore of Little Sebago lake in the county of Cumberland, which lands lie in whole or in part between the ancient low water mark as established by the common law and the present low water mark of said lake, to such persons as shall have on the effective date of this resolve deeds and conveyances of record purporting to convey to them title to such lands.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 47

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries to Convey Certain Land of State in Washington County.

Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries; conveying land. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by sale to the highest bidder for a sum not less than \$800 the interest of the State in the following described land:

A certain lot or parcel of land situated in the town of Beals, county of Washington, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest end of Flying Place Bridge, which is Beals Island end, a strip of land thirty feet (30) wide on the shore, starting at high water mark at mean tide following shore line south and west one thousand (1,000) feet more or less to land owned by Charles Lenfesty. (Description in full in deeds No.

- 1-A Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 405 at page 465
- 1-B Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 405 at page 401
- I-C Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 417 at page 248

COMM. OF SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES TO CONVEY CERTAIN LAND 1007 RESOLVES, 1957 CHAP. 47

- 2-A Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 405 at page 402
- 2-B Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 417 at page 249

together with a small island of about seven acres known as Dobbins Island.)

Thence in the same direction by and with shore line, a strip of land starting seventy-five (75) feet wide at edge of bank at high water mark to a brass bolt or marker in a ledge one thousand (1,000) feet more or less from starting point described in full in deeds No.

- 3-A Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 405 at page 404
- 3-B Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 417 at page 247

Then starting on the southeast end of the Flying Place Bridge, being Great Wass Island end, following C. H. Beal's Private Road to third crossing to Rock Marked X.

thence in a southerly direction to a rock marked with a brass bolt on the south side of head of the Squid Pond Cove, so called,

thence in the same direction to a rock marked with a brass bolt to the southern Squid Pond Cove,

thence in a southwesterly direction to a rock marked with a brass bolt,

thence in a northerly direction one hundred (100) feet to a rock marked with a brass bolt on the shore,

thence following the shore to the place of beginning, including a small island unnamed, description in full in deeds No.

- 4-A Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 405 at page 403
- 4-B Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 410 at page 496

All above mentioned land to run to low water mark including four dams, one being covered by the New Flying Place Bridge.

Also another piece of land beginning at N. W. end of Flying Place Bridge, the Beal's Island end, north side of the main road, running in a westerly direction with said road seventy-two (72) feet;

thence in a northerly direction sixty (60) feet to the Flat Faced Ledge, so called;

thence around the shore in an easterly direction to the place of beginning. Description in full in deed No.

5-A Washington ss. Registry of Deeds, Book 413 at page 57.

The above mentioned and described parcels of land all joining each other, for what is known as the Beals Island Lobster Rearing Pool built by Edmund N.

CHAP. 49

RESOLVES, 1957

Alley, Jr., of Jonesport, is further described in full by a drawing by the late Judge L. C. Haycock of Cherryfield, Maine and also a blueprint by Roger J. Wilson of Jonesport and Lynn, Massachusetts, Architect and Engineer, both having surveyed the property.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 48

RESOLVE, Opening Abbee Pond, Piscataquis County, to Ice Fishing.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary to permit ice fishing in Abbee pond during the winter of 1957; and

Whereas, such legislation is in the best interest of conserving our natural resources; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Opening Abbee pond; ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Abbee pond in Brownville, Piscataquis county, to ice fishing from ice in to March 31st.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 22, 1957

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Bemis Stream, Franklin County.

Bemis stream; regulating fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Bemis stream in Rangeley Plt., Twp. D, Franklin county, to fly fishing only from April 1st until September 14th, from red posts on Mooselucmeguntic lake to north side of railroad bridge at Summit, daily limit 5 fish. Tributaries closed.